

मत महात्सव



## GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR HEALTH & MEDICAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar.

Subject:- Deputation of Dr. Sayam Samoon, Medical Officer.

Ref: Government Order No. 503-JK(HME) of 2023 dated 16.06.2023 of H&ME Department.

## Government Order No. 607 - JK(HME) of 2023

## Dated: 31.07.2023

In partial modification of Government Order No. 503-JK(HME) of 2023 dated 16.06.2023, Dr. Sayma Samoon, Medical Officer, under orders of deputation to Government Medical College, Handwara is hereby, posted at PHC Brein, Srinagar with immediate effect on medical grounds of her children.

Consequent upon, Dr. Arish Nazir, Medical Officer, GMC Anantnag is, hereby, is deputed to Government Medical College, Handwara for a period of two (02) years on the standard terms and conditions of deputation with immediate effect. The services of the Medical Officer may be utilized for academic purposes till the post of Assistant Professor in the GMC is filled up on regular basis.

The above arrangement is made purely on temporary basis and subject to the outcome of writ petition(s), if any, pending before the Court(s) of law and this shall not confer any right upon the officer(s) to claim preferential treatment against the faculty post or at the time of placement/regularization/promotion, which shall be made strictly in accordance with the rules.

## By Order of the Government of Jammu & Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Bhupinder Kumar) IAS

Secretary to the Government Health & Medical Education Department Dated: 31.0.72023

No.HD-Gaz0Gen/547/2023-02 (E- 7211950)

Copy to the:-

- 1. Principal Secretary to the Lieutenant Governor, J&K.
- 2. Joint Secretary (J&K), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.
- 3. Principal, Government Medical College, Anantnag.
- 4. Principal, Government Medical College, Handwara.

Page 1 of 2

- 5. Director, Archives, Archeology & Museums, J&K.
- 6. Director Health Services, Kashmir.
- 7. OSD with Advisor (B) to the Lieutenant Governor.
- 8. Concerned doctor(s).
- 9. Private Secretary to the Secretary, Health and Medical Education Department.
- 10. Government Order file/Stock file/ I/c Website H&ME.

31:07-1023

(Sanjeev Sharma)JKAS Deputy Secretary to the Government Health & Medical Education Repartment